Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Shifts in Paramagnetic
Metalloporphyrins and Metalloproteins
Junhong Mao, Yong Zhang, and Eric Oldfield*
Contribution from the Department of Chemistry, UniVersity of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign,
600 South Mathews AVenue, Urbana, Illinois 61801
Received February 26, 2002. Revised Manuscript Received August 21, 2002
Abstract: We report the first detailed investigation of the 1H, 13C, 15N, and 19F nuclear magnetic resonance
(NMR) spectroscopic shifts in paramagnetic metalloprotein and metalloporphyrin systems. The >3500 ppm

porphyrin-imidazole complexes, additional results are available
for the axially coordinated imidazole ring, shown below with
its numbering system:
The average values of the spin densities for each type of atom
are given in Table 1. These results are shown graphically in
(46) Goff, H. M.; Shimomura, E. T.; Phillippi, M. A.Inorg. Chem.1983, 22,
66-71.
(47) Wojaczyn´ski, J.; Latos-Graz˘yński, L.; Hrycyk, W.; Pacholska, E.; Rachlewicz,
K.; Szterenberg, L.Inorg. Chem.1996, 35, 6861-6872.
(48) Turner, P.; Gunter, M. J.Inorg. Chem.1994, 33, 1406-1415.
(49) Shirazi, A.; Leum, E.; Goff, H. M.Inorg. Chem.1983, 22, 360-362.
(50) Yamamoto, Y.; Hirai, Y.; Suzuki, A.JBIC, J. Biol. Inorg. Chem.2000, 5,
455-462.
(51) Wüthrich, K.; Baumann, R.HelV. Chim. Acta1973, 56, 585-596.
(52) Goff, H. M. J. Am. Chem. Soc.1981, 103, 3714-3722.
(53) Yamamoto, Y.; Nanai, N.; Inoue, Y.; Chuˆjô, R. J. Chem. Soc., Chem.
Commun.1989, 1419-1421.
(54) La Mar, G. N.; Walker, F. A.J. Am. Chem. Soc.1975, 97, 5103-5107.
(55) Goldammer, E. v.Z. Naturforsch.1979, 34C, 1106-1111.
Table 1. Experimental NMR Shift Data, Computed Fermi Contact Spin Densities, and Predicted Hyperfine Shifts for Different
Metalloporphyrins/Metalloproteins
FRâ (au) predicted δhf
c (ppm)
system structure model S T (K) site δobs
a (ppm) δhf
b (ppm) BPW91 B3LYP BPW91 B3LYP
Fe(TPP)Cl Fe(TPP)Cl 5/2 303 CR 120046 1049.2 0.00678 0.00516 1419.7 1123.2
303 Câ 132046 1187.5 0.00530 0.00483 1094.8 1051.4
303 Cmeso 50046 356.7 -0.00020 0.00049 -111.7 104.5
293 Hâ 8047 70.8 0.00025 0.00023 -11.0 47.8
Mn(TPP)Cl Mn(TPP)Cl 2 298 CR 39348 242.2 0.00127 0.00134 175.2 251.9
298 Câ -15848 -290.5 -0.00146 -0.00125 -347.3 -241.3
298 Cmeso 11048 -33.3 -0.00049 -0.00036 -161.1 -71.2
308 Hâ -30.6d -0.00016 -0.00012 -98.4 -25.9
Mn(TPP)Br Mn(TPP)Br 2 298 CR 39848 247.2 0.00158 0.00163 234.1 306.8
298 Câ -16348 -295.5 -0.00132 -0.00113 -320.7 -218.7
298 Cmeso 9548 -48.3 -0.00054 -0.00044 -170.6 -86.4
Fe((m-Me)-TPP)(1,2-diMeIm) deoxyMb (1A6N)e 2 299 CR 101949 868.2 0.00671 0.00488 1210.7 922.9
299 Câ 83449 701.5 0.00436 0.00344 762.3 648.9
299 Cmeso 12549 -18.3 0.00000 0.00004 -68.0 4.4
deoxyMb (1BZP)e 2 299 CR 101949 868.2 0.00727 0.00539 1317.1 1019.3
299 Câ 83449 701.5 0.00448 0.00354 785.1 667.8
299 Cmeso 12549 -18.3 0.00001 0.00014 -66.1 23.3
deoxyMb (3,7-difluoro) deoxyMb (1A6N)e 2 298 F 164.150 233.8 0.00176 0.00141 268.3 265.2
deoxyMb (1BZP)e 2 298 F 164.150 233.8 0.00168 0.00122 253.1 229.3
K[Fe(TPP)(CN)2] K[Fe(TPP)(CN)2] 1/2 307 CR 39.851 -111 -0.00110 -0.00080 -170.6 -76.9
307 Câ 90.651 -41.9 -0.00086 -0.00076 -147.8 -73.1
307 Cmeso 132.851 -10.5 -0.00033 -0.00041 -98.4 -41.0
307 Hâ -9.951 -19.1 -0.00013 -0.00014 -79.4 -16.4
[Fe(TPP)(1-MeIm)2]Cl [Fe(TPP)(Im)2]Cl 1/2 251 CR 13.752 -137.1 -0.00125 -0.00092 -208.6 -107.2
251 Câ 86.652 -45.9 -0.00087 -0.00067 -166.8 -78.8
251 Cmeso 37.552 -105.8 -0.00043 -0.00046 -117.4 -54.2
299 Hâ -19.7f -0.00023 -0.00015 -90.8 -18.3
293 Npor -1660g -0.01606 -0.01990 -1627.9 -1929.1
[Fe(TMP)(1-MeIm)2]ClO4
1/2 251 CR 13.752 -137.1 -0.00127 -0.00096 -212.4 -110.9
251 Câ 86.652 -45.9 -0.00086 -0.00066 -164.9 -76.9